

No. 19-631

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL;  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
POLITICAL CONSULTANTS, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO	ROBERT CORN-REVERE
TREVOR BURRUS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CATO INSTITUTE	RONALD G. LONDON
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.	DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Washington, DC 20001	1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
(202) 842-0200	Suite 800
ishapiro@cato.org	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 973-4200
	bobcornrevere@dwt.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE GOVERNMENT-DEBT EXCEPTION TO THE TCPA’S AUTOMATED CALL BAN IS CONTENT- BASED UNDER ANY “COMMONSENSE MEANING” OF THE TERM .....	6
A. Strict Scrutiny Is Required to Prevent the Government from Favoring Speech That Benefits Its Own Interests.....	7
B. The Government-Debt Exception to the TCPA’s Automated Call Ban Favors Speech That Benefits the Government Based on Content .....	10
II. THE GOVERNMENT-DEBT EXCEPTION DOES NOT SATISFY STRICT FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY .....	15

A.	There Is No Compelling Government Interest for the Government-Debt Exemption.....	15
B.	Elevating Private Speech That Aids Government Policy Goals While Restricting All Other Speech Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	6, 7, 19
<i>Blow v. Bijora, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	17
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	16
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	11
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	7
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	7
<i>Doohan v. CTB Investors, LLC</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2019 WL 6497433 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2019) .....	12

<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>pet.</i> <i>for cert. docketed sub nom. Charter</i> <i>Commc'ns, Inc. v. Gallion</i> , No. 19- 575 (U.S. Nov. 1, 2019) .....	12
<i>Expressions Hair Design v.</i> <i>Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	11
<i>Gallion v. United States</i> , 772 F. App'x 604 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Greenley v. Laborers' Int'l Union</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (D. Minn. 2017).....	12
<i>Hill v. Homeward Residential, Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Holt v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 2017), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 17-80086 (9th Cir. May 12, 2017).....	12
<i>Latner v. Mt. Sinai Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 879 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>Lawrence v. Bayview Loan Serv., LLC</i> , 666 F. App'x 875 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Mejia v. Time Warner Cable Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3278926 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2017).....	12

<i>National Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	7, 17
<i>Perrong v. Liberty Power Corp.,</i> 411 F. Supp. 3d 258 (D. Del. 2019) .....	12
<i>Police Dep't of City of Chi. v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	7, 13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberg v. LoanDepot.com LLC,</i> --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 409634 (D. Mass. Jan. 24, 2020) .....	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	7
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	16
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	8
<i>United States v. Alvarez,</i> 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	7, 14

<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)</i> .....	18
<i>Williams v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A., 682 F. App'x 467 (7th Cir. 2017)</i> .....	9
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015)</i> .....	19
<b>Administrative Cases</b>	
<i>Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act, 17 FCC Rcd. 17459 (2002)</i> .....	3
<i>Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act, 23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2012)</i> .....	3
<i>Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act, 27 FCC Rcd. 1830 (2012)</i> .....	3
<i>Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015), vacated in part on other grounds, ACA Int'l v. FCC, 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)</i> .....	3
<i>Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act, 31 FCC Rcd. 7394 (2016)</i> .....	4

*Rules & Regulations Implementing  
the Tel. Consumer Protection  
Act, 31 FCC Rcd. 9074 (2016)*.....3, 4, 14

*Rules & Regulations Implementing  
the Tel. Consumer Protection  
Act, 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992)*.....3

*Telephone Consumer Protection Act  
Robocall & Text Rules; Biennial  
Reminder for Political Campaigns  
About Robocall & Text Abuse,  
31 FCC Rcd. 1940 (2016)*.....3

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....*passim*

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 153(3).....16  
47 U.S.C. § 153(39).....4  
47 U.S.C. § 227(b).....*passim*  
47 U.S.C. § 227(c).....4  
47 U.S.C. § 227(e).....4  
Pub. L. No. 114-74 § 301 .....4

**Federal Rules**

47 C.F.R § 64.1200 .....2, 3, 4, 14
